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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

June 26-27, 2024 

In-Person | Kansas City, MO 

Burns & McDonnell Offices – 9450 Auditorium 

 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

Meeting approvals: 

• ESWG-TWG Joint Meeting June 26 

o 2025 ITP: 

▪ ITP Manual, Section 10.3 requests 

• Evergy 

• Basin Electric Power Cooperative 

• American Electric Power 

▪ ITP Manual waiver for the base Market Powerflow Model (MPM) 

development to be replaced by creating only the Resiliency MPMs. 

• ESWG Meeting June 27 

o May 23, 2024 ESWG Meeting Minutes 

o 2025 ITP: 

▪ Future 2 Spot Load Data 

▪ SPP RAR and Wind Siting Plan with the AEP 10.3 Adjustment 

▪ Conventional and Battery Siting Plan 

 

Email approvals: 

• Approved the 2025 ITP Market Economic Model Year 2 Pass 1 Update

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MEETING 

June 26-27, 2024 

In-Person | Kansas City, MO 

Burns & McDonnell Offices – 9450 Auditorium 

 

MINUTES 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair Calvin Daniels called the meeting to order at 

8:08 a.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Calvin Daniels, WFEC 

Derek Brown, Evergy 

Gayle Nansel, WAPA 

Hassan Hayat, AEP 

Jeremy Severson, BEPC 

Jerry Bradshaw, CUS 

Jody Holland, GHP 

John Knofczynski, EREPC 

Jordan Schmick, SPS 

Kurt Stradley, LES 

Maggie Kristian, NGR 

Michael Watt, OMPA 

Michael Wegner, ITC 

Ryan Benton, OGE 

Steve Gaw, APA 

Steve Hohman, OPPD 

Tim Owens, NPPD 

 

(Attachment 1) (Attachment 2) 

 

ESWG-TWG JOINT MEETING 

 

Susanna Padilla confirmed there was a quorum and Sherri Maxey provided the antitrust 

statement. Calvin Daniels reviewed the agenda for any changes. 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

 

 Jeremy Severson made the motion, seconded by Ryan Benton to approve the 

agenda. The motion was approved unanimously by the ESWG. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 2 – ITP QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Andrew Brown reviewed the status of the ongoing ITP studies. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 3A – 2025 ITP: SHORTFALL WAIVER REQUEST 

Hugh Benfer gave a presentation on the 2025 ITP Shortfall with a waiver request for TWG 

approval only. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 3B – 2025 ITP: RESILIENCY SCHEDULE UPDATE 

Austin Baccus gave an update on the 2025 ITP resiliency schedule and impact. This also included 

an ITP Manual waiver for the 2025 ITP MPMs. 

Jeremy Severson made the motion, seconded by Andy Berg, to approve the ITP 

Manual waiver such that the base Market Power Model (MPM) development be 

replaced for the 2025 ITP by creating only the Resiliency MPMs. The motion was 

approved unanimously by the ESWG. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 3C – 2025 ITP: SECTION 10.3 UPDATES INCLUDING ITP MANUAL 

WAIVER REQUEST 

Dee Edmondson informed stakeholders of several ITP Manual, section 10.3 requests that were 

received for the 2025 ITP Models in May and June 2024. Several recommendations were 

brought to the ESWG. 

The three ITP Manual, Section 10.3, requests from Evergy, BEPC, and AEP were 

deemed approved by the ESWG as there were no objections. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 4 – GRID ENHANCING TECHNOLOGIES (GETS) 

Kelsey Allen provided an overview on GETs including the current use of GETs in the planning 

process, enhancing that use, and options for the next steps. 



 

 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 5A – 2026 ITP/CPP TRANSITION STUDY: SCOPE DEVELOPMENT 

KICK-OFF 

Josh Norton gave a kick-off presentation on the 2026 ITP & CPP Transition Study Scope. This 

included the study scope purpose, timeline, future drivers, and other considerations. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 6 – CPP UPDATE 

Natasha Henderson provided an update on the Consolidated Planning Process. 

ESWG MEETING 

 

Susanna Padilla confirmed there was a quorum. Calvin Daniels reviewed the agenda for any 

changes. 

 The agenda was approved by general consent. 

AGENDA ITEM 2 – CONSENT AGENDA 

The consent agenda included the following items: 

• Meeting Minutes – May 23, 2024 

• 2025 ITP F2 Spot Load Data 

Maggie Kristian made a motion, seconded by Tim Owens to approve the consent 

agenda. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 3A – 2025 ITP: SPP RAR AND WIND SIITNG PLAN ADJUSTMENT 

Estevan Padilla presented the 2025 ITP SPP RARs/wind siting plan for approval. The adjustment 

was in regard to the AEP ITP Manual, section 10.3 request (States Edge Wind Removal) that was 

presented at the Joint ESWG-TWG meeting on 06/26/2024. 

Jordan Schmick made a motion, seconded by Michael Wegner to approve the 

removal of States Edge Wind from all scenarios besides F2Y10 for the 2025 ITP 

Market Models, and to also approve the 2025 ITP Wind Siting Plan as it was 

presented on 6/27/24. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 3B – 2025 ITP: CONVENTIONAL & BATTERY SITING PLAN 

Colton Stanton presented the preliminary 2025 ITP storage and conventional siting plans for 

approval.  



 

 

Tim Owens made a motion, seconded by Steve Hohman to approve the 2025 ITP 

Storage and Conventional Siting Plans as they were presented on 6/27/24. The 

motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 4A – 2026 ITP/CPP TRANSITION STUDY SCOPE: FERNS LAND USE 

ANALYSIS 

Johannes Pfeifenberger, Sam Willett, and Kate Peters from Brattle presented on the Land Use 

Study that Brattle is conducting for FERNS. 

AGENDA ITEM 5 – ESWG AI 216 UPDATE 

Spencer Magby provided an update on the progress for ESWG Action Item 216. This included 

hourly data around battery dispatch and the battery settings within PROMOD.  

AGENDA ITEM 6 – PROMOD V 

This item was not covered due to time constraints. 

AGENDA ITEM 7 – REVIEW OF ACTION ITEMS 

This item was not covered due to time constraints.  



 

 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MINUTES 

June 26-27, 2024 

AGENDA ITEM 8 – CLOSING ITEMS 

An action item was taken for SPP staff to evaluate the impact of battery storage on the 2024 ITP 

portfolio to ensure NTCs aren't issued inappropriately. 

EMAIL ITEMS 

June 17, 2024 

A motion was solicited to approve the 2025 ITP Market Economic Model Year 2 Pass 1 Update, 

as posted to GlobalScape on 06/04/2024. 

Maggie Kristian made a motion, seconded by Michael Wegner, to approve the 

2025 ITP Pass 1 Update Y2 MEM for use in the Y2 MEM benchmarking milestone. 

The motion was approved with one abstention from Jordan Schmick. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Susanna Padilla 

Secretary 



Name Company/Email Attendance

Adam McKinnie adam.mckinnie@psc.mo.gov In-Person

Adam Snapp snappad@oge.com In-Person

Alan Myers amyers@itctransco.com In-Person

Andrew Berg andrew.berg@mrenergy.com In-Person

Andy Berg andrew.berg@mrenergy.com In-Person

Anthony Cook anthony.cook@enel.com In-Person

Aravind Chellappa aravind.chellappa@nexteraenergy.com In-Person

Austin Baccus abbaccus@spp.org In-Person

Ben Stearney bstearney@acespower.com In-Person

Calvin Daniels calvin.daniels@wfec.com In-Person

Carl Huslig chuslig@gridreliabilityllc.com In-Person

Chris Davis cdavis@spp.org In-Person

Chris Matthes camatthes@aep.com In-Person

Cliff Franklin clifford.franklin@sunflower.net In-Person

Clifford Franklin clifford.franklin@sunflower.net In-Person

Cypress Heide cheide@indepmo.org In-Person

Daniel Wang daniel.wang@deshaw.com In-Person

Dee Edmondson dedmondson@spp.org In-Person

Derek Brown derek.brown@evergy.com In-Person

Doug Kouskouris dpkouskouris@aep.com In-Person

Eduardo Garcia edgarcia@aep.com In-Person

Elliott Henkison Ameren In-Person

Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com In-Person

Gayle Nansel nansel@wapa.gov In-Person

Hassan Hayat hhayat@aep.com In-Person

Jason Holsman Missouri Public Service Commision In-Person

Jason Schmidt jason.schmidt@leewardenergy.com In-Person

Jay Caspary TransGrid Advisors In-Person

Jeremy Severson jseverson@bepc.com In-Person

Jerry Bradshaw jerry.bradshaw@cityutilities.net In-Person

John Knofczynski jknofczynski@eastriver.coop In-Person

John Mitchell Missouri Public Service Commision In-Person

Jonathan Forych Tri-State In-Person

Jonathan Goldsworthy jgoldsworthy@itctransco.com In-Person

Jordan Schmick jordan.h.schmick@xcelenergy.com In-Person

Joshua Norton jnorton@spp.org In-Person

Kalun Kelley kalun.kelley@wfec.com In-Person

Kaustubh Deshmukh Kaustubh.Deshmukh@leewardenergy.com In-Person

Kayla Hahn kayla.hahn@psc.mo.gov In-Person

# SPP Internal Only
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Kelsey Allen kallen@spp.org In-Person

Kirk Hall khall@spp.org In-Person

Kyle Combes kyle.combes@1898andco.com In-Person

Kyle Vaughan kvaughan@spp.org In-Person

Lance Sollid lance.sollid@leewardenergy.com In-Person

Luke Saulsberry lsaulsberry@burnsmcd.com In-Person

Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net In-Person

Maggie Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com In-Person

Mark Miller mark.miller@1898andco.com In-Person

Matthew Keenan matthew.keenan@enel.com In-Person

Maurisa Hughes mghughes@spp.org In-Person

Megan Damron mdamron@spp.org In-Person

Michael Wegner mwegner@itctransco.com In-Person

Mitch Krysa mkrysa@indepmo.org In-Person

Mitch Pope mjpope@burnsmcd.com In-Person

Natasha Henderson nhenderson@spp.org In-Person

Nate Morris nate.morris@libertyutilities.com In-Person

Nathan McNeil nmcneil@mwenergy.com In-Person

Neeya Toleman neeya.toleman@nexteraenergy.com In-Person

Olivia Hough olivia.hough@cityutilities.net In-Person

Phil Jennings phil.jennings@evergy.com In-Person

Phil Westby pwestby@bepc.com In-Person

Preston Blinskey pblinsky@bepc.com In-Person

Randy Lindstrom rrlinds@nppd.com In-Person

Robert Bouda robert.bouda@evergy.com In-Person

Ryan Baysinger ryan.baysinger@evergy.com In-Person

Ryan Benton bentonre@oge.com In-Person

Ryan Koch ryank@bepc.com In-Person

Samuel Utomi samuel.utomi@leewardenergy.com In-Person

Scott Benson sbenson@les.com In-Person

Sherri Maxey smaxey@spp.org In-Person

Steve Gaw rsgaw1@gmail.com In-Person

Steve Hohman shohman@oppd.com In-Person

Steve Purdy spurdy@spp.org In-Person

Susanna Padilla spadilla@spp.org In-Person

Tim Owens tjowens@nppd.com In-Person

Tim Sell tsell@itctransco.com In-Person

Warren Brooks City Utilities In-Person

Aaron Dingmann aaron.p.dingmann@xcelenergy.com Webex

Adam Bell abell@spp.org Webex

Adam Mummert amummert@burnsmcd.com Webex

# SPP Internal Only
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Afshin Salehian asalehian@spp.org Webex

Alyssa Culver aculver@spp.org Webex

Amy Newton amy.newton@cityutilities.net Webex

Andrew Brown abrown@spp.org Webex

Andy Barton abarton@spp.org Webex

Angie Anderson aanderson@sunflower.net Webex

Annaliese Behr abehr@spp.org Webex

Becca McCann rmccann@spp.org Webex

Ben Mitchell bmitchell@spp.org Webex

Bettina Lopes bettina.lopes@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Brad Harrison brad.harrison@yesenergy.com Webex

Brandon Olson bolson@bepc.com Webex

Brian Johnson bajohnson1@aep.com Webex

Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com Webex

Casey Cathey ccathey@spp.org Webex

Chan Lee clee@savionenergy.com Webex

Charles Hendrix chendrix@spp.org Webex

Charlie McCoy cmccoy@spp.org Webex

Chris Jamieson cjamieson@spp.org Webex

Colton Stanton cstanton@spp.org Webex

Conner Sweet conner.sweet@cityutilities.net Webex

Cristie Weaver cweaver@spp.org Webex

Cuiping Xu cxu@spp.org Webex

Curtis Miller curtis.miller@wfec.com Webex

Danielle Lorenz dlorenz@spp.org Webex

David Busse david.busse@libertyutilities.com Webex

Don Frerking dfrerking@spp.org Webex

Dona Parks dona.parks@grda.com Webex

Donna Cavaliere donna.cavaliere@hitachienergy.com Webex

Drake Hill dhill@spp.org Webex

Dylan Haas dhaas@mwenergy.com Webex

Dylan Kohl dylan.j.kohl@xcelenergy.com Webex

Eddie Watson ewatson@spp.org Webex

Eli Asher easher@linevisioninc.com Webex

Esat Guney eguney@spp.org Webex

Estevan Padilla epadilla@spp.org Webex

Ethan Perley eperley@spp.org Webex

Evan Wheeler ewheeler@mckenzieelectric.com Webex

Fabiano Aguilar fabiano@strompower.com Webex

Garrick Nelson gnelson@wapa.gov Webex

Greg Lampley glampley@spp.org Webex

# SPP Internal Only



Hannes Pfeifenberger hannes.pfeifenberger@brattle.com Webex

Heather heather@healylawoffices.com Webex

Hugh Benfer hbenfer@spp.org Webex

Jake Weinberg jake@gabelassociates.com Webex

Jalon Tiger jalon.tiger@grda.com Webex

James MacPherson jmacpherson@avantus.com Webex

Jamie Spickes jspickes@spp.org Webex

Jarred Cooley jarred.j.cooley@xcelenergy.com Webex

Jason Chaplin jason.chaplin@occ.ok.gov Webex

Jason Kemper jason.kemper@edf-re.com Webex

Jason Schmidt jason.schmidt@leewardenergy.com Webex

Jason Shook jason.shook@gdsassociates.com Webex

Jeffrey Hanson jhanson@csu.org Webex

Jeremy Severson jseverson@bepc.com Webex

Jim Jacoby jwjacoby@aep.com Webex

Joe Dan Wilson jwilson@gsec.coop Webex

John O'Dell jodell@spp.org Webex

John Stephens john.stephens@cityutilities.net Webex

John Turner john.turner@wfec.com Webex

John Vara jvara@gsec.coop Webex

Jonathan Lubobo jlubobo@bepc.com Webex

Jonathan Stahulak jstahulak@spp.org Webex

Josh Warren jwarren@spp.org Webex

Joshua Pilgrim jpilgrim@spp.org Webex

Josie Daggett daggett@wapa.gov Webex

Juliano Freitas jfreitas@invenergy.com Webex

Kate Peters kate.peters@brattle.com Webex

Katherine Rogers krogers@spp.org Webex

Korey Wells krwells@oppd.com Webex

Krishada Watson kwatson@spp.org Webex

Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com Webex

Lee Elliott lelliott@invenergy.com Webex

Lottie Jones lrichardson@spp.org Webex

Malcolm Ainspan malcolm.ainspan@nrg.com Webex

Martin Long malong@oppd.com Webex

Matt McGee mcmcgee@aep.com Webex

Matt Ritz ritzjm@oge.com Webex

Matthew Stoltz stoltz2124@yahoo.com Webex

Michael Mueller michael.mueller@aecc.com Webex

Michael Watt mwatt@ompa.com Webex

Mike Spector mike.spector@gridunited.com Webex
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Mike Swan mswan@oppd.com Webex

Nathan Pearce nathan.pearce@sunflower.net Webex

Naved Khan nkhan@spp.org Webex

Nick Abraham nabraham@itctransco.com Webex

Nick Parker nparker@spp.org Webex

Noman Williams nwilliams@gridliance.com Webex

Paul Vovk pvovk@oppd.com Webex

PJ Welch pjwelch@spp.org Webex

Rachel Passman rachel@gabelassociates.com Webex

Ramunda Russell rrussell@spp.org Webex

Reene Miranda rene.miranda@xcelenergy.com Webex

Sam Benson sam.benson@state.mn.us Webex

Sam Willett sam.willett@brattle.com Webex

Scott Holland scott.holland@swpa.gov Webex

Scott Jordan sjordan@spp.org Webex

Scott Mijin scott.mijin@swpa.gov Webex

Shawnee Claiborn-Pinto shawnee.claiborn-pinto@puc.texas.gov Webex

Sherman Dix srdix@spp.org Webex

Shilpi Sunil Kumar shilpi.sunil@aes.com Webex

Spencer Coffman scoffman@spp.org Webex

Spencer Magby smagby@spp.org Webex

Sunny Raheem sraheem@spp.org Webex

Tammy Bright tbright@spp.org Webex

Taylor Ballard tballard@spp.org Webex

Teresa Cooper teresa.cooper@wfec.com Webex

Terra Higgins terra.higgins@libertyutilities.com Webex

Theo Brown tbrown@spp.org Webex

Toby Hu toby.hu@engie.com Webex

Todd Chwialkowski todd.chwialkowski@edf-re.com Webex

Tony Green tgreen@spp.org Webex

Tyler Baxter tyler.baxter@cbpower.coop Webex

Valerie Gleason valerie.gleason@cityutilities.net Webex

Victoria Doyle vdoyle@spp.org Webex

Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net Webex

William Eckert weckert@spp.org Webex

Zach Sabey zsabey@spp.org Webex

# SPP Internal Only



Proxy Statements 

 

 

SPP Internal Only 

Proxy Member Note 

Aravind Chellappa Jody Holland June 26 & 27 

Jonathan Lubobo Jeremy Severson June 27 

Josie Daggett Gayle Nansel June 27 

 

 

Please accept Aravind as my proxy for 6/26-27 ESWG meetings.  Thanks. 

Jody Holland 

 

Hello Josh and Calvin, 

I would like to pass my proxy for the Thursday meeting to Jonathan Lubobo who will be 

attending virtually. 

Regards, 

Jeremy.. 

 

Susanna / Calvin: 

I give Josie Daggett my proxy for tomorrow’s ESWG meeting (6/27).  She will be attending 

virtually. 

Thanks. 

Gayle R. Nansel 
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